(a) Impact on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies and as explained in Note 2(b) and Note
2(c) below, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 were adopted without restating comparative information. The
reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new requirements are therefore not reflected
in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening
statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

GO p.l.c.
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

81

2. Changes in accounting policies

(a) Impact on the financial statements - continued

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Consolidated statement of financial  position (extract)
 1 January 2018

Based on 31
December 2017

figures as
originally stated

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 9

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 15 As restated

 €000 €000 €000 €000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables  2,005  - 924  2,929

Total non-current assets 195,826  -  924  196,750

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 33,888  (1,647) 1,739  33,980

Total current assets 55,991  (1,647) 1,739  56,083

Total assets 251,817  (1,647)  2,663  252,833

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Retained earnings 47,273  (1,496) 2,663  48,440

Total capital and reserves
  attributable to owners of
  the Company

106,887

(1,496)

2,663 108,054
Non-controlling interests 8,224  (151) - 8,073

Total equity 115,111  (1,647) 2,663  116,127

GO p.l.c.
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

82

2. Changes in accounting policies - continued

(b) IFRS 9, ‘Financial Instruments’ - impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9, ‘Financial Instruments’ from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in
accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The

[…]

in profit or loss in those months during which the discounts to customers were applicable.  Following
the adoption of IFRS 15, these discounts are deferred and recognised in profit or loss over the
entire term of the contract.  As at 1 January 2018, the Company recognised a contract asset of
€1,585,000 in view of these discounts, which contract asset was recognised in the opening
statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018.

The financial results for the financial year under review have been favourably impacted by an
amount of €283,000 in view of this change in accounting policy.

The following tables contain relevant line items from the consolidated financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2018 in accordance with IFRS 15 as well as the previous accounting
treatment in accordance with IAS 18:

Consolidated Statement of financial
  position (extract)  IFRS 15 IAS 18 Change
  €000 €000 €’000
ASSETS
Trade and other receivables
Non-current
  Contract assets recognised solely under
   IFRS 15

- 464 (464)

  Contract assets previously presented
   within other items

852 852 -

  Costs incurred in obtaining contracts   245 (245)
  Other items within trade and other
   receivables

212

212 -

  1,064 1,773 (709)

Current
  Contract assets recognised solely under
   IFRS 15

- 1,122 (1,122)

  Contract assets previously presented
   within other items

6,374 6,374 -

  Costs incurred in obtaining contracts   832 (832)
  Other items within trade and other
   receivables

124 124 -

  6,498 8,452 (1,954)

Consolidated Income statement (extract)
  IFRS 15 IAS 18 Change
  €000 €000 €000

Revenue  171,812 171,529 283
Administrative and other related expenses  (44,287) (45,555) 1,268
Tax expense  (11,227) (11,769) 542

GO p.l.c.
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

87

2. Changes in accounting policies - continued

 The impacts of the reclassification from deferred expenditure/inventories to property, plant and

equipment in respect of free customer premises equipment and free TV installation services are
disclosed separately in Note 6 to the financial statements. The impact of the changes in accounting
policies on the Company’s financial statements do not differ substantially from those presented for
the Group.

3. Financial risk management

3.1 Financial risk factors

[…]

of a subsidiary relating to dividends, who has confirmed that no amount will be collected until the
subsidiary’s financial position will be in a position to allow it.

Upon adoption of the requirements of IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018, the following reclassifications have
been effected:

 Liabilities previously recognised in respect of prepaid and deferred income, unutilised free

credits granted under subscriber agreements, deposits received in advance from customers and
adjustments to revenue attributable to wholesale traffic recognised during the current year in
view of discounting arrangements (presented within ‘Accruals and deferred income’ as at 31
December 2017) have been reclassified to ‘Contract liabilities’.  No remeasurement was deemed
necessary.

GO p.l.c.
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

135

21.  Trade and other payables - continued

 The following tables reflect an analysis of contract liabilities at 1 January 2018 and 31 December

2018 following the adoption of IFRS 15:

Group   Impact of

 adoption of

 IFRS 15

 As at 1 January
2018 - based on 31

December 2017 –
as originally stated

Reclassifications

As at 1

January 2018
- as restated

 €000  €000  €000
Current
Trade payables 16,995  -  16,995
Amounts owed to related party 1,523  -  1,523
Other payables 2,720  -  2,720
Indirect tax payable 5,906  -  5,906

Contract liabilities
  Revenue allocated to wholesale traffic -  5,126  5,126
  Attributable to free credits under subscriber
   agreements

-

2,030

2,030

  Deposits received in advance from
   customers

-

3,973

3,973

  Prepaid and deferred income -  4,253  4,253
Accruals and deferred income 31,058  (15,382)  15,676

Total current trade and other payables 58,202  -  58,202

   Impact of adoption of IFRS 15

Group As at
1 January
2018 – as

restated

Business related variations

As at

31 December
2018

 €000   €000  €000
Contract liabilities
Prepaid and deferred income (4,253)  1,099  (3,154)
Revenue allocated to wholesale traffic (5,126)  2,500  (2,626)

   Originations Utilisation

   €000 €000
Attributable to free credits under subscriber
   agreements

(2,030)

(2,393)

1,785

(2,638)

Deposits received in advance from
  customers

(3,973)

(3,649)

3,277

(4,345)

Total contract liabilities (15,382)   (12,763)

Contract liabilities at 1 January 2018 – recognised in revenue during 2018

 Revenue recognised in profit or loss during the financial year ended 31 December 2018 that was
included in the balances of contract liabilities (prepaid and deferred income) as at 1 January 2018/31